
Safety and Handling
Important Safety Information
Handle Powerbeats Pro 2 and case with care. They 
contain sensitive electronic components, including 
batteries, and can be damaged, impair functionality, 
or cause injury if dropped, burned, punctured, 
crushed, disassembled, or if exposed to excessive 
heat or liquid or to environments having high 
concentrations of industrial chemicals, including near 
evaporating liquefied gasses such as helium. Don’t 
use damaged Powerbeats Pro 2 or case.

Charging
Charge the case with the USB-C charging cable and 
a power adapter or computer or by placing the case 
on a Qi-certified wireless charger. Only charge with 
an adapter that is compliant with USB and applicable 
country regulations and international and regional 
safety standards. Other adapters may not meet 
applicable safety standards, and charging with such 
adapters could pose a risk of death or injury. Using 
damaged cables or chargers, or charging when 
moisture is present, can cause fire, electric shock, 
injury, or damage to Powerbeats Pro 2, the case, or 
other property. When using a wireless charger, avoid 
placing metallic foreign objects on the charger (for 
example, keys, coins, batteries, or jewelry), as they 
may become warm or interfere with charging. 

Prolonged Heat Exposure
Avoid prolonged skin contact with a device, its 
power adapter, the charging cable and connector, 
or a wireless charger when plugged into a power 
source, because it may cause discomfort or injury. 
For example, while the case is charging using the 

charging cable and a power adapter or a wireless 
charger plugged into a power source, don’t sit or 
sleep on the case, charging cable, connector, power 
adapter, or wireless charger, or place them under a 
blanket, pillow, or your body. Take special care if you 
have a physical condition that affects your ability to 
detect heat against your body.

Avoid Hearing Damage
Listening to sound at high volumes may permanently 
damage your hearing. Background noise, as well as 
continued exposure to high volume levels, can make 
sounds seem quieter than they actually are. Check the 
volume after inserting Powerbeats Pro 2 in your ear 
and before playing audio. For more information about 
hearing loss and how to set a maximum volume limit, 
see apple.com/sound.

WARNING: To prevent possible hearing 
damage, do not listen at high volume 
levels for long periods. 

Surroundings
Using Powerbeats Pro 2 in some circumstances 
may distract you or impact your awareness of your 
surroundings. Powerbeats Pro 2 may provide features 
that block out external sounds or reduce background 
noise. Always remain aware of your environment 
during use. Obey applicable laws and regulations 
on the use of earphones while operating a moving 
vehicle or bicycle, heavy machinery, or in other 
situations requiring attention to safety. For example, 
using Powerbeats Pro 2 while operating a vehicle is 
not recommended and is illegal in some areas. If you 
find specific Powerbeats Pro 2 features disruptive or 
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Disposal & Recycling Information

The symbol above means that according to local 
laws and regulations your product and/or its battery 
shall be disposed of separately from household 
waste. When this product reaches its end of life, 
take it to a collection point designated by local 
authorities. The separate collection and recycling 
of your product and/or its battery at the time of 
disposal will help conserve natural resources and 
ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects 
human health and the environment. For information 
about Apple’s recycling program, recycling collection 
points, restricted substances, and other environmental 
initiatives, visit apple.com/environment. 

Batteries
Powerbeats Pro 2 and case batteries should only 
be repaired by a trained technician to avoid battery 
damage, which could cause overheating, fire, or 
injury. Batteries should be recycled or disposed of 
separately from household waste and according 
to local environmental laws and guidelines. For 
information about Apple lithium-ion batteries, go to 
apple.com/batteries.

FCC and ISED Canada Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and 
ISED Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device 
may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation. 

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. 

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate 
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. 

If this equipment does cause harmful interference 
to radio or television reception, which can be 
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference 
by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•  Increase the separation between the equipment 
and receiver.

•  Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver connected.

•  Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.

Changes or modifications to this product not 
authorized by Apple could void the electromagnetic 
compatibility (EMC) and wireless compliance and 
negate your authority to operate the product.

This product has demonstrated EMC compliance 
under conditions that included the use of compliant 
peripheral devices and shielded cables between 
system components. It is important that you use 

distracting while performing any activity that requires 
your full attention, stop using those features.

Choking Hazard
Powerbeats Pro 2, the case, and small parts included 
with Powerbeats Pro 2 may present a choking hazard 
or cause other injury to small children. Keep them 
away from small children.

Medical Device Interference
Powerbeats Pro 2 and case contain magnets as well 
as components and radios that emit electromagnetic 
fields. These magnets and electromagnetic fields 
might interfere with medical devices. Consult your 
physician and medical device manufacturer for 
information specific to your medical device and 
whether you need to maintain a safe distance 
of separation between your medical device and 
Powerbeats Pro 2 and case. Manufacturers often 
provide recommendations on the safe use of their 
devices around wireless or magnetic products 
to prevent possible interference. If you suspect 
Powerbeats Pro 2 and case are interfering with your 
medical device, stop using your Powerbeats Pro 2 and 
case. Medical devices such as implanted pacemakers 
and defibrillators may contain sensors that respond 
to magnets and radios when in close contact. To 
avoid any potential interactions with these devices, 
keep your Powerbeats Pro 2 and case a safe distance 
away from your device (> 6 inches/15 cm, but consult 
with your physician and your device manufacturer for 
specific guidelines).

Not a Medical Device
Powerbeats Pro 2 and the heart rate sensor are not 
medical devices.

Cleaning
Clean Powerbeats Pro 2 regularly. Device 
performance and features like Active Noise 
Cancellation can be affected if debris or earwax 
builds up. Powerbeats Pro 2 can lead to skin irritation 
if not properly cleaned. For information on how 
to clean your device and other tips to avoid skin 
irritation, go to beatsbydre.com/support. If a skin 
problem develops, discontinue use. If the problem 
persists, consult a physician. 

Electrostatic Shock
When using Powerbeats Pro 2 in areas where the air 
is very dry, it is easy to build up static electricity and 
possible for your ears to receive a small electrostatic 
discharge from Powerbeats Pro 2. To minimize 
the risk of electrostatic discharge, avoid using 
Powerbeats Pro 2 in extremely dry environments, or 
touch a grounded unpainted metal object before 
inserting Powerbeats Pro 2.

Important Handling Information
Discoloration of the charging contacts on your 
Powerbeats Pro 2 and case after regular use is 
normal. Dirt, debris, and exposure to moisture may 
cause discoloration. For information about exposure 
to liquid and cleaning Powerbeats Pro 2, the case, 
and the charging cable, see beatsbydre.com/support.

Support
For support and troubleshooting information, go to 
beatsbydre.com/support.



retail purchase. Apple does not warrant against 
normal wear and tear, nor damage caused by 
accident or abuse. To obtain service, call Apple or 
visit an Apple Store or an Apple Authorized Service 
Provider—available service options are dependent 
on the country in which service is requested and 
may be restricted to the original country of sale. Call 
charges and international shipping charges may 
apply, depending on the location. Subject to the full 
terms and detailed information on obtaining service 
available at apple.com/legal/warranty and 
support.apple.com, if you submit a valid claim under 
this warranty, Apple will either repair, replace, or 
refund your hardware device at its own discretion. 
Warranty benefits are in addition to rights provided 
under local consumer laws. You may be required 
to furnish proof of purchase details when making a 
claim under this warranty.

For EU/EFTA/UK consumers: Apple means Apple 
Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill Industrial Estate, 
Cork, Ireland. Consumers might have remedies free 
of charge against the seller in the event of a lack of 
conformity, which are not affected by this warranty.

*100% Fiber Based Packaging. 
Calculations exclude adhesives, inks, and coatings.

Sécurité et manipulation
Informations de sécurité importantes
Manipulez le Powerbeats Pro 2 Pro et l’étui avec 
soin. Ils contiennent des composants électroniques 
sensibles, dont des batteries. En cas de chute, de 
brûlure, de perforation, d’écrasement, de démontage 

ou d’exposition à une chaleur excessive, à un liquide 
ou encore à de fortes concentrations de produits 
chimiques industriels, notamment à proximité 
d’environnements contenant des gaz liquéfiés à forte 
évaporation tels que l’hélium, les écouteurs peuvent 
être endommagés ou même entraîner des blessures. 
N’utilisez pas le Powerbeats Pro 2 ou l’étui s’ils sont 
endommagés.

Charge
Chargez l’étui avec le câble de chargement USB-C 
et un adaptateur électrique ou un ordinateur, ou 
en plaçant l’étui sur un chargeur sans fil certifié Qi. 
Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur conforme aux 
spécifications USB, aux réglementations nationales et 
aux normes de sécurité internationales et régionales 
en vigueur. Les autres adaptateurs peuvent ne pas 
être conformes aux normes de sécurité en vigueur, et 
leur utilisation peut entraîner des blessures, voire la 
mort. Utiliser des câbles ou chargeurs endommagés 
ou charger les appareils en présence d’humidité peut 
causer un incendie, une décharge électrique, des 
blessures ou des dommages au Powerbeats Pro 2, 
à l’étui ou d’autres biens. Lorsque vous utilisez 
un chargeur sans fil, évitez de placer des objets 
métalliques sur le chargeur (par exemple : des clés, 
des pièces de monnaie, des piles ou des bijoux), car 
ils risquent de chauffer ou d’interférer avec la charge. 

Exposition prolongée à la chaleur
Évitez tout contact prolongé de la peau avec un 
appareil, son adaptateur électrique, le câble de 
charge et le connecteur ou un chargeur sans fil 
lorsqu’ils sont branchés à une source électrique, car 
cela peut provoquer une gêne ou des blessures. 

compliant peripheral devices and shielded cables 
between system components to reduce the possibility 
of causing interference to radios, television sets, and 
other electronic devices.

The operation of this device is prohibited on oil 
platforms and aircraft, except that operation of this 
device in 5.925-6.425 GHz is permitted in large 
aircraft while flying above 10,000 feet.

Installation on outdoor fixed infrastructure is 
prohibited.

Responsible party (contact for FCC matters only):

Apple Inc.
One Apple Park Way, MS 911-AHW
Cupertino, CA 95014, USA
apple.com/contact

A3157, A3158: EMC#8627
A3160: EMC#8628
FCC ID: BCGA3157
IC: 579C-A3157
FCC ID: BCGA3158
IC: 579C-A3158
FCC ID: BCGA3160
IC: 579C-A3160

EU / UK Compliance
Apple Inc. hereby declares that this wireless device is 
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017. A copy of the 
Declaration of Conformity is available at apple.com/
euro/compliance. Apple’s EU representative is Apple 
Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill Industrial Estate, 

Cork, Ireland. Apple’s UK representative is Apple UK 
Ltd, 2 Furzeground Way Stockley Park, Middlesex, 
UB11 1BB.

Frequency 
2.4GHz
5.725 - 5.875GHz
5.945 - 6.425GHz (VLP)

Maximum Power
< 100mW
< 25mW
< 25mW

The power delivered by the charger must be between 
min 2.5 Watts required by the radio equipment, and 
max 5.0 Watts in order to achieve the maximum 
charging speed.  
This device supports USB-C & BC1.2 charging as 
described in the USB Implementers Forum, USB 
Type-C® Cable and Connector Specification Release 
2.3 and Battery Charging Specification v1.2 
respectively.

Apple One-Year Limited Warranty Summary
Apple warrants the included hardware product 
and accessories against defects in materials and 
workmanship for one year from the date of original 



que le Powerbeats Pro 2 et son étui interfèrent 
avec votre appareil médical, cessez d’utiliser 
le Powerbeats Pro 2 et son étui. Les dispositifs 
médicaux tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques et 
les défibrillateurs cardiaques implantés peuvent 
contenir des capteurs qui réagissent aux aimants 
et aux radios lorsqu’ils sont en contact étroit. Pour 
éviter toute interaction potentielle avec ces appareils, 
gardez votre Powerbeats Pro 2 et son boîtier à une 
distance sûre de votre appareil (> 6 pouces/15 cm, 
mais consultez votre médecin et le fabricant pour des 
directives spécifiques).

Appareil non médical
Le Powerbeats Pro 2 et le capteur de fréquence 
cardiaque ne sont pas des appareils médicaux.

Nettoyage
Nettoyez régulièrement le Powerbeats Pro 2. Les 
performances de l’appareil et les fonctions telles que 
l’annulation active des bruits peuvent être affectées 
par l’accumulation de débris ou de cérumen. Le 
Powerbeats Pro 2 peut entraîner une irritation de la 
peau s’il n’est pas nettoyé correctement. Pour plus 
d’informations sur le nettoyage de votre appareil et 
d’autres conseils pour éviter une irritation de la peau, 
rendez-vous sur beatsbydre.com/fr/support. En cas 
de problème cutané, cessez d’utiliser l’appareil. Si le 
problème persiste, consultez un médecin.

Chocs électrostatiques
Lorsque vous utilisez le Powerbeats Pro 2 dans des 
endroits où l’air est très sec, de l’électricité statique 
peut facilement se former et il est possible que vos 
oreilles reçoivent une petite décharge électrostatique 

provenant du Powerbeats Pro 2. Afin de minimiser le 
risque de décharge électrostatique, évitez d’utiliser 
le Powerbeats Pro 2 dans un environnement 
extrêmement sec ou touchez un objet métallique non 
peint et mis à la terre avant de les insérer.

Informations importantes relatives à la 
manipulation
Une décoloration des contacts de chargement de 
votre Powerbeats Pro 2 et de votre étui après une 
utilisation régulière est normale. La saleté, les débris 
et l’exposition à l’humidité peuvent causer une 
décoloration. Pour plus d’informations sur l’exposition 
à un liquide et le nettoyage du Powerbeats Pro 2, 
de l’étui et du câble de chargement, rendez-vous sur 
beatsbydre.com/fr/support.

Assistance
Pour obtenir des informations sur l’assistance 
et le dépannage, consultez la page 
beatsbydre.com/fr/support.

Informations relatives à la mise au rebut et 
au recyclage

Le symbole ci-dessus signifie que, conformément aux 
lois et réglementations locales, votre produit et/ou sa 
batterie doivent être éliminés séparément des 
déchets ménagers. Lorsque ce produit arrive en fin 
de vie, déposez-le dans un point de collecte désigné 
par les autorités locales. La collecte séparée et 
le recyclage de votre produit et/ou de sa batterie 

Par exemple, si l’étui est en cours de chargement à 
l’aide du câble de chargement et d’un adaptateur 
électrique ou d’un chargeur sans fil branché à une 
source électrique, vous ne devez pas vous asseoir 
ou vous coucher sur l’étui, le câble de chargement, 
le connecteur, l’adaptateur électrique ou le chargeur 
sans fil ni les placer sous une couverture, un oreiller 
ou votre corps. Faites particulièrement attention si 
vous souffrez d’un problème physique qui affecte votre 
capacité à détecter la chaleur contre votre corps.

Éviter les dommages auditifs
Utiliser l’appareil à un volume sonore élevé peut 
entraîner des troubles auditifs permanents. Les bruits 
de fond ainsi que l’exposition continue à des volumes 
sonores élevés peuvent affecter votre perception du 
son et vous donner l’impression qu’il est plus faible 
qu’il ne l’est vraiment. Vérifiez le volume avant de 
mettre le Powerbeats Pro 2 dans votre oreille et avant 
de commencer la lecture. Pour plus d’informations 
sur la perte d’audition et sur la définition d’un volume 
maximum, consultez la page apple.com/fr/sound.

AVERTISSEMENT : pour prévenir des 
dommages auditifs, n’utilisez pas cet 
appareil à un volume élevé pendant de 
longues périodes.

Environnement
L’utilisation du Powerbeats Pro 2 dans certaines 
circonstances peut vous distraire ou avoir un 
impact sur la conscience que vous avez de votre 
environnement. Le Powerbeats Pro 2 peut être doté de 
fonctions qui bloquent les sons externes ou réduisent 
les bruits de fond. Restez toujours conscient de votre 

environnement pendant l’utilisation. Respectez les lois 
et réglementations en vigueur concernant l’utilisation 
d’écouteurs lors de la conduite d’un véhicule ou 
d’un vélo en mouvement, d’équipements lourds ou 
dans d’autres situations nécessitant une attention 
particulière à la sécurité. Par exemple, l’utilisation 
du Powerbeats Pro 2 tout en conduisant un véhicule 
est déconseillée et même illégale dans certains 
pays. Si vous trouvez que certaines fonctions du 
Powerbeats Pro 2 vous perturbent ou vous distraient 
lorsque vous réalisez une activité qui requiert toute 
votre attention, arrêtez d’utiliser ces fonctions.

Risque d’étouffement
Le Powerbeats Pro 2, l’étui et les petits éléments 
inclus avec le Powerbeats Pro 2 peuvent présenter un 
risque de suffocation pour les jeunes enfants. Tenez 
ces accessoires hors de portée des jeunes enfants.

Interférence avec des dispositifs médicaux
Le Powerbeats Pro 2 et l’étui contiennent des 
aimants ainsi que des composants et éléments 
radioélectriques qui émettent des champs 
électromagnétiques. Ces aimants et champs 
électromagnétiques peuvent interférer avec les 
dispositifs médicaux. Consultez votre médecin et le 
fabricant de votre appareil médical pour obtenir 
des informations spécifiques à votre appareil 
médical et pour savoir si vous devez maintenir une 
distance de sécurité entre votre appareil médical 
et les écouteurs Powerbeats Pro 2 ou leur étui. Les 
fabricants fournissent souvent des recommandations 
sur l’utilisation en toute sécurité de leurs appareils à 
proximité de produits sans fil ou magnétiques afin 
d’éviter toute interférence éventuelle. Si vous pensez 



appel au service après-vente, veuillez appeler Apple 
ou vous rendre dans un Apple Store ou chez un 
prestataire de services agréé par Apple. Les services 
disponibles dépendent du pays dans lequel ils sont 
demandés et peuvent être limités au pays de vente 
d’origine. Des frais téléphoniques et des frais de port 
international peuvent s’appliquer, en fonction du lieu 
géographique. Sous réserve des conditions générales 
et des informations détaillées sur les prestations 
de service disponibles sur apple.com/fr/legal/
warranty et support.apple.com. Si vous déposez une 
réclamation valide au titre de la présente garantie, 
Apple réparera, remplacera ou remboursera votre 
appareil à sa discrétion. Les avantages de la garantie 
s’ajoutent aux droits prévus par les lois locales sur 
la consommation. Il peut vous être demandé de 
fournir une preuve d’achat lorsque vous effectuez une 
réclamation au titre de la présente garantie.

Pour les clients de l’UE, de l’AELE et du Royaume-Uni : 
Apple désigne Apple Distribution International Ltd., 
dont le siège est à Hollyhill Industrial Estate, à Cork, 
en Irlande. Les consommateurs peuvent disposer 
de recours gratuits contre le vendeur en cas de 
non-conformité, qui ne sont pas affectés par la 
présente garantie.

*Emballage constitué à 100 % de fibres.
Les calculs excluent les adhésifs, les encres et les 
revêtements.

au moment de leur mise au rebut favoriseront la 
préservation des ressources naturelles et permettront 
un recyclage respectueux de la santé humaine et 
de l’environnement. Pour obtenir de plus amples 
informations concernant le programme de recyclage 
d’Apple, les points de collecte pour le recyclage, les 
substances faisant l’objet de restrictions et d’autres 
questions environnementales, consultez la page 
apple.com/fr/environment.

Batteries
La batterie du Powerbeats Pro 2 ou de l’étui ne 
doit être réparée que par un technicien qualifié 
afin d’éviter qu’elle ne soit endommagée, ce qui 
pourrait provoquer une surchauffe, un incendie ou 
des blessures. Les batteries doivent être recyclées 
ou mises au rebut séparément des déchets 
ménagers et conformément aux lois et directives 
environnementales locales. Pour plus d’informations 
sur les batteries lithium-ion Apple, rendez-vous sur 
apple.com/fr/batteries.

Conformité avec les normes de l’Union 
Européenne et du Royaume-Uni 
Apple Inc. déclare par la présente que cet appareil 
sans fil est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE et 
aux Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. Une copie de 
la Déclaration de Conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse apple.com/euro/compliance. Le 
représentant d’Apple dans l’Union européenne est 
Apple Distribution International Ltd., dont le siège est 
à Hollyhill Industrial Estate, à Cork, en Irlande. Le 
représentant d’Apple au Royaume-Uni est Apple UK 
Ltd, 2 Furzeground Way Stockley Park, Middlesex, 
UB11 1BB.

La puissance fournie par le chargeur doit être 
comprise entre 2.5 watts, le minimum requis par 
l’équipement radio, et 5.0 watts, pour atteindre la 
vitesse de charge maximale.

Cet appareil est compatible avec la charge USB-C 
et BC1.2 telle que décrite par l’USB Implementers 
Forum dans l’USB Type-C® Cable and Connector 
Specification Release 2.3 et la Battery Charging 
Specification v1.2, respectivement.

Résumé de la Garantie Limitée d’un An d’Apple
Apple garantit le produit et les accessoires inclus 
contre les défauts liés aux matériaux et les défauts 
de fabrication. Cette période commence à compter 
de la date d’achat initiale (dans le cadre d’une vente 
au détail). Apple ne fournit aucune garantie contre 
l’usure normale ni contre les dommages causés 
par un accident ou un mauvais usage. Pour faire 

Fréquence 
2,4 GHz 
5,725 - 5,875 GHz
5,945 - 6,425 GHz (VLP)

Puissance maximale
< 100 mW
< 25mW
< 25mW

France - Instructions de tri



Sicherheit und Handhabung
Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen
Behandeln Sie Powerbeats Pro 2 und das Case mit 
Sorgfalt. Sie enthalten empfindliche elektronische 
Komponenten, einschließlich Batterien. Sie können 
beschädigt werden, die Funktionalität kann 
beeinträchtigt werden oder es kann zu Verletzungen 
kommen, wenn sie fallen gelassen, verbrannt, 
durchstochen, zerdrückt oder zerlegt oder wenn 
sie übermäßiger Hitze oder Flüssigkeit oder 
Konzentrationen von Industriechemikalien ausgesetzt 
werden, unter anderem in der Nähe von Umgebungen 
mit stark verdampfenden verflüssigten Gasen wie 
Helium. Verwenden Sie Powerbeats Pro 2 und das 
Case nicht in beschädigtem Zustand.

Aufladen
Laden Sie das Case mit dem USB-C-Ladekabel und 
einem Netzteil oder Computer oder indem Sie das 
Case auf einem Qi-zertifizierten kabellosen Ladegerät 
platzieren. Laden Sie Powerbeats Pro 2 nur mit 
einem Adapter auf, der mit USB kompatibel ist und 
den geltenden nationalen Vorschriften sowie den 
internationalen und regionalen Sicherheitsstandards 
entspricht. Andere Adapter entsprechen möglicherweise 
nicht den geltenden Sicherheitsstandards, und das 
Laden mit solchen Adaptern könnte ein Todes- oder 
Verletzungsrisiko darstellen. Die Verwendung von 
beschädigten Kabeln oder Ladegeräten oder 
das Aufladen bei Feuchtigkeit kann zu Bränden, 
Stromschlägen, Verletzungen oder Schäden an 
Powerbeats Pro 2, dem Case oder anderen 
Gegenständen führen. Wenn Sie ein kabelloses 
Ladegerät verwenden, vermeiden Sie es, metallische 

Fremdkörper auf das Ladegerät zu legen (z. B. 
Schlüssel, Münzen, Batterien oder Schmuck), da diese 
sich erwärmen und den Ladevorgang stören können.

Längere Hitzeeinwirkung
Vermeiden Sie längeren Hautkontakt mit dem Gerät, dem 
Netzteil, dem Ladekabel und dem Stecker, oder einem 
drahtlosen Ladegerät, wenn es an eine Stromquelle 
angeschlossen ist, da dies zu Unannehmlichkeiten 
oder Verletzungen führen kann. Wenn das Case mit 
dem Ladekabel und einem Netzadapter oder einem 
drahtlosen Ladegerät, das an eine Stromquelle 
angeschlossen ist, aufgeladen wird, setzen Sie sich zum 
Beispiel nicht auf das Case, das Ladekabel, den Stecker, 
den Netzadapter oder das drahtlose Ladegerät oder 
legen Sie sie nicht unter eine Decke, ein Kissen oder 
Ihren Körper, und schlafen Sie nicht darauf. Seien Sie 
besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie an einer körperlichen 
Erkrankung leiden, die Ihre Fähigkeit beeinträchtigt, 
Wärme am Körper wahrzunehmen.

Gehörschäden vorbeugen
Eine hohe Lautstärke kann Ihr Gehör dauerhaft schädigen. 
Hintergrundgeräusche und andauernde hohe Lautstärke 
können dazu führen, dass Töne leiser erscheinen, als sie 
tatsächlich sind. Prüfen Sie die Lautstärke, nachdem Sie 
die Powerbeats Pro 2 in Ihr Ohr eingesetzt haben und 
bevor Sie Audio abspielen. Weitere Informationen zum 
Thema Hörverlust und zum Einstellen einer maximalen 
Lautstärke finden Sie unter apple.com/sound. 

WARNUNG: Um mögliche Gehörschäden 
zu vermeiden, sollten Sie nicht über 
längere Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke hören.

Umgebung
Die Verwendung von Powerbeats Pro 2 kann Sie 
in bestimmten Situationen ablenken oder Ihre 
Wahrnehmung der Umgebung beeinträchtigen. 
Powerbeats Pro 2 bietet Funktionen, die externe 
Geräusche blockieren oder Hintergrundgeräusche 
reduzieren. Achten Sie während der Nutzung immer 
auf Ihre Umgebung. Halten Sie sich an die geltenden 
Gesetze und Vorschriften für die Verwendung von 
Kopfhörern beim Führen von Fahrzeugen, beim 
Radfahren, bei der Bedienung schwerer Maschinen 
oder in anderen Situationen, in denen auf die 
Sicherheit geachtet werden muss. Es wird zum Beispiel 
nicht empfohlen, Powerbeats Pro 2 beim Führen eines 
Fahrzeugs zu verwenden, und in einigen Ländern ist 
dies sogar verboten. Wenn Sie bestimmte Funktionen 
von Powerbeats Pro 2 als störend oder ablenkend 
empfinden, während Sie eine Tätigkeit ausüben, die 
Ihre volle Aufmerksamkeit erfordert, sollten Sie diese 
Funktionen nicht verwenden.

Erstickungsgefahr
Powerbeats Pro 2, das Case und Kleinteile, die im 
Lieferumfang von Powerbeats Pro 2 enthalten sind, 
können eine Erstickungsgefahr darstellen oder andere 
Verletzungen bei kleinen Kindern verursachen. Halten 
Sie all dies von kleinen Kindern fern.

Störung von medizinischen Geräten
Powerbeats Pro 2 und das Case enthalten 
Magnete sowie Komponenten und Funksender, 
die elektromagnetische Felder aussenden. Diese 
Magneten und elektromagnetischen Felder können 
medizinische Geräte stören. Wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Arzt und den Hersteller des medizinischen 

Geräts, um Informationen über Ihr medizinisches 
Gerät zu erhalten und zu erfahren, ob Sie einen 
Sicherheitsabstand zwischen Ihrem medizinischen 
Gerät und Powerbeats Pro 2 sowie dem Case 
einhalten müssen. Die Hersteller geben häufig 
Empfehlungen für die sichere Verwendung ihrer Geräte 
in der Nähe von drahtlosen oder magnetischen 
Produkten, um mögliche Störungen zu vermeiden. 
Wenn Sie den Verdacht haben, dass Powerbeats Pro 2 
und das Case Ihr medizinisches Gerät beeinträchtigen, 
verwenden Sie Powerbeats Pro 2 und das Case 
nicht mehr. Medizinische Geräte wie implantierte 
Herzschrittmacher und Defibrillatoren können Sensoren 
enthalten, die bei engem Kontakt auf Magnete und 
Funkgeräte reagieren. Um mögliche Wechselwirkungen 
mit diesen Geräten zu vermeiden, sollten Sie einen 
sicheren Abstand zwischen Ihren Powerbeats Pro 2, 
dem Ladecase und Ihrem Gerät einhalten (mehr als 
15 cm, aber fragen Sie Ihren Arzt und den Hersteller 
Ihres Geräts nach spezifischen Richtlinien).

Kein medizinisches Gerät
Powerbeats Pro 2 und der Herzfrequenzsensor sind 
keine medizinischen Geräte.

Reinigen
Reinigen Sie Powerbeats Pro 2 regelmäßig. Die 
Geräteleistung und Funktionen wie die aktive 
Geräuschunterdrückung können beeinträchtigt 
werden, wenn sich Ablagerungen oder Ohrenschmalz 
ansammeln. Powerbeats Pro 2 kann bei 
unzureichender Reinigung zu Hautreizungen führen. 
Informationen zur Reinigung Ihres Geräts und weitere 
Tipps zur Vermeidung von Hautreizungen finden Sie 
unter beatsbydre.com/support. Wenn ein Hautproblem 
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auftritt, ist die Nutzung abzubrechen. Falls das Problem 
weiterhin besteht, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen.

Elektrostatischer Schock
Bei der Nutzung von Powerbeats Pro 2 in Bereichen mit 
sehr trockener Luft kann sich leicht statische Elektrizität 
aufbauen und es ist möglich, dass es in Ihren Ohren eine 
kleine elektrostatische Entladung von Powerbeats Pro 2 
gibt. Um das Risiko einer elektrostatischen Entladung 
zu minimieren, vermeiden Sie die Nutzung von 
Powerbeats Pro 2 in extrem trockenen Umgebungen 
oder berühren Sie einen geerdeten, unlackierten 
Metallgegenstand, bevor Sie Powerbeats Pro 2 in die 
Ohren einführen.

Wichtige Informationen zur Handhabung
Eine Verfärbung der Ladekontakte an Ihrem 
Powerbeats Pro 2 und am Case ist nach regelmäßigem 
Gebrauch normal. Schmutz, Ablagerungen und 
Feuchtigkeit können zu Verfärbungen führen. 
Informationen zum Kontakt mit Flüssigkeiten und zur 
Reinigung von Powerbeats Pro 2, des Case und des 
Ladekabels finden Sie unter beatsbydre.com/support.

Support
Informationen zu Support und Fehlerbehebung finden Sie 
unter beatsbydre.com/support.

Informationen zu Entsorgung und Recycling

Das obige Symbol bedeutet, dass Ihr Produkt 
und/oder seine Batterie gemäß den örtlichen 
Gesetzen und Vorschriften getrennt vom Hausmüll 

entsorgt werden muss. Bringen Sie dieses Produkt 
am Ende seiner Lebensdauer zu einer von den 
örtlichen Behörden bestimmten Sammelstelle. 
Durch die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling 
Ihres Produkts und/oder seiner Batterie bei der 
Entsorgung werden natürliche Ressourcen geschont 
und es wird sichergestellt, dass das Produkt auf 
eine Weise recycelt wird, welche die menschliche 
Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt. Informationen 
über das Recyclingprogramm von Apple, 
Recyclingsammelstellen, verbotene Substanzen 
und andere Umweltinitiativen finden Sie unter 
apple.com/environment.

Batterien
Die Batterie von Powerbeats Pro 2 und dem Case 
sollte nur von einem geschulten Techniker repariert 
werden, um Schäden an der Batterie zu vermeiden, 
die zu Überhitzung, Feuer oder Verletzungen führen 
können. Batterien sollten getrennt vom Hausmüll 
und entsprechend den örtlichen Umweltgesetzen 
und -richtlinien recycelt oder entsorgt werden. 
Informationen zu den Lithium-Ionen-Batterien von 
Apple finden Sie unter apple.com/batteries.

Konformität EU/Vereinigtes Königreich
Apple Inc. erklärt hiermit, dass dieses drahtlose Gerät 
der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU bzw. der Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017 entspricht. Ein Exemplar der 
Konformitätserklärung ist verfügbar unter apple.com/euro/
compliance. Apple wird in Europa vertreten durch Apple 
Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill Industrial Estate, 
Cork, Irland. Apple wird im Vereinigten Königreich vertreten 
durch Apple UK Ltd, 2 Furzeground Way Stockley Park, 
Middlesex, UB11 1BB.

Frequenz 
2.4GHz 
5.725 - 5.875GHz
5.945 - 6.425GHz (VLP)

Maximalleistung
< 100mW
< 25mW
< 25mW

Die vom Ladegerät abgegebene Leistung muss 
zwischen mindestens 2,5 Watt, die von der 
Funkausstattung benötigt werden, und maximal 5,0 Watt 
liegen, um die maximale Ladegeschwindigkeit zu 
erreichen.

Dieses Gerät unterstützt das Laden über USB-C 
und BC1.2, wie jeweils in „USB Type-C® Cable and 
Connector Specification Release 2.3“ und „Battery 
Charging Specification v1.2“ vom USB Implementers 
Forum beschrieben.

Zusammenfassung der einjährigen 
beschränkten Garantie bei Apple

Apple gewährt für das im Lieferumfang enthaltene 
Hardwareprodukt und Zubehör eine Garantie auf 
Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler für ein Jahr ab 
dem Datum des ursprünglichen Kaufs. Die von 
Apple gewährte Garantie umfasst keine normalen 

Gebrauchsspuren oder Schäden, die durch Unfall 
oder Missbrauch verursacht werden. Um diesen 
Service in Anspruch zu nehmen, kontaktieren Sie 
Apple telefonisch oder besuchen Sie einen Apple 
Store oder einen autorisierten Apple Service 
Provider. Die verfügbaren Serviceoptionen hängen 
von dem Land ab, in dem der Service in Anspruch 
genommen werden soll, und können auf das 
ursprüngliche Vertriebsland beschränkt sein. Je 
nach Standort können Gesprächsgebühren und 
internationale Versandkosten anfallen. Vorbehaltlich 
der vollständigen Bedingungen und detaillierten 
Informationen zur Inanspruchnahme von 
Services unter apple.com/de/legal/warranty und 
support.apple.com wird Apple Ihr Hardwareprodukt 
nach eigenem Ermessen reparieren, ersetzen 
oder den Kaufpreis erstatten, wenn Sie einen 
gültigen Anspruch im Rahmen dieser Garantie 
geltend machen können. Garantieleistungen gelten 
zusätzlich zu den Rechten, die gemäß den lokalen 
Verbraucherschutzgesetzen gewährt werden. Sie 
müssen möglicherweise einen Kaufbeleg vorlegen, 
wenn Sie einen Anspruch im Rahmen dieser 
Garantie geltend machen.

Für EU-/EFTA-/UK-Kunden: Apple steht für Apple 
Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Irland. Kunden können im Falle 
einer unzureichenden Konformität unentgeltliche 
Ansprüche gegen den Verkäufer geltend machen, 
die von dieser Gewährleistung nicht berührt 
werden.

*100 % faserbasierte Verpackung.

Klebstoffe, Druckfarben und Beschichtungen nicht 
einberechnet.
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Håndtering og Sikkerhet
Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Behandle Powerbeats Pro 2 og etui med forsiktighet. 
De inneholder sensitive elektroniske komponenter, 
inkludert batterier, og kan bli skadet, få nedsatt 
funksjon eller forårsake skade hvis den mistes, 
brennes, punkteres, knuses, demonteres eller 
utsettes for overdreven varme eller væske eller for 
konsentrasjoner av industrielle kjemikalier, inkludert 
flytende gasser nær fordampningstemperaturen, for 
eksempel helium. Ikke bruk skadet Powerbeats Pro 2 
eller etui.

Lading
Lad etuiet med USB-C-ladekabelen og en 
strømadapter eller datamaskin eller ved å plassere 
etuiet på en Qi-sertifisert trådløs lader. Lad kun med 
en adapter som er kompatibel med USB og forskrifter 
i gjeldende land, samt internasjonale og lokale 
sikkerhetsstandarder. Det er ikke sikkert at andre 
adaptere overholder gjeldende sikkerhetsstandarder, 
og lading med slike adaptere kan utgjøre en fare for 
død eller personskade. Bruk av skadede kabler eller 
ladere, eller lading når det er fuktig, kan forårsake 
brann, elektrisk støt eller skade på Powerbeats Pro 2, 
etuiet, eller annen eiendom. Når du bruker en 
trådløs lader bør du unngå å plassere metalliske 
fremmedlegemer på laderen (for eksempel nøkler, 
mynter, batterier eller smykker), da de kan bli varme 
eller forstyrre ladingen.

Langvarig varmeeksponering
Unngå hudkontakt over lengre tid med enheten, 
strømadapteren, ladekabelen og kontakten eller 
en trådløs lader når de er tilkoblet en strømkilde, 

da dette kan forårsake ubehag eller personskade. 
Du må for eksempel ikke sitte eller sove på etuiet, 
ladekabelen, kontakten, strømadapteren eller trådløse 
laderen eller plassere dem under et teppe, pute eller 
kroppen din når etuiet lades med ladekabelen og 
en strømadapter eller en trådløs lader som er koblet 
til en strømkilde. Vær spesielt oppmerksom hvis du 
lider av en fysisk sykdom som påvirker evnen din til å 
identifisere varme mot kroppen.

Unngå hørselsskade
Å lytte til lyd med høyt volum kan forårsake 
permanent skade på hørselen din. Bakgrunnsstøy og 
langvarig eksponering for høyt volumnivå kan føre til 
at lyder høres lavere ut enn de egentlig er. Kontroller 
volumet etter at du har satt Powerbeats Pro 2 i øret 
og før du spiller av lyd. Du finner mer informasjon om 
hørselstap og hvordan du kan stille inn en maksimal 
volumgrense på apple.com/sound. 

ADVARSEL: For å forhindre potensiell 
hørselsskade må du ikke lytte med høyt 
volumnivå over lengre tid.

Omgivelser
Bruk av Powerbeats Pro 2 under noen omstendigheter 
kan distrahere deg eller påvirke bevisstheten 
din om omgivelsene dine. Powerbeats Pro 2 kan 
gi funksjoner som blokkerer eksterne lyder eller 
reduserer bakgrunnsstøy. Vær alltid oppmerksom 
på omgivelsene under bruk. Følg gjeldende lover 
og forskrifter for bruk av øretelefoner ved betjening 
av kjøretøy i bevegelse, eller sykkel, tunge maskiner, 
eller i andre situasjoner som krever oppmerksomhet 
på sikkerhet. Å for eksempel bruke Powerbeats Pro 2 
samtidig som du betjener et kjøretøy, er ikke 

anbefalt, og er ulovlig i visse områder. Slutt å 
bruke disse funksjonene hvis du synes spesifikke 
Powerbeats Pro 2-funksjoner er forstyrrende eller 
distraherendemens du utfører en aktivitet som krever 
din fulle oppmerksomhet.

Kvelningsfare
Powerbeats Pro 2, etuiet og små deler som følger 
med Powerbeats Pro 2 kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare 
eller forårsake annen skade på små barn. Oppbevar 
dem utilgjengelig for barn.

Interferens på medisinsk utstyr
Powerbeats Pro 2 og etui inneholder både magneter 
og komponenter og radioantenner som sender 
ut elektromagnetiske felt. Disse magnetene og 
elektromagnetiske feltene kan forårsake interferens på 
medisinske apparater. Rådfør deg med legen din og 
produsenten av det medisinske utstyret for informasjon 
som er spesifikk for det medisinske utstyret ditt og 
om du trenger å holde en sikker avstand mellom det 
medisinske utstyret og Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet. 
Produsenter oppgir ofte anbefalinger for trygg bruk av 
deres apparater i kombinasjon med trådløse produkter 
eller magnetiske produkter for å forhindre potensiell 
interferens. Slutt å bruke Powerbeats Pro 2 og etui hvis 
du mistenker at Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet forstyrrer det 
medisinske utstyret ditt. Medisinsk utstyr, som implanterte 
pacemakere og defibrillatorer, kan inneholde sensorer 
som reagerer på magneter og radioer i nærkontakt. 
For å unngå å forstyrre slikt utstyr må du holde 
Powerbeats Pro 2 og boks i trygg avstand fra utstyret 
(> 6 inches / 15 cm, men rådfør deg nærmere med din 
lege og den medisinske utstyrsprodusenten).

Ikke en medisinsk enhet
Powerbeats Pro 2 og hjertefrekvenssensoren er ikke 
medisinsk utstyr.

Rengjøring
Rengjør Powerbeats Pro 2 regelmessig. Enhetens 
ytelse og funksjoner som aktiv støyreduksjon kan 
påvirkes hvis det samler seg rusk eller ørevoks. 
Powerbeats Pro 2 kan forårsake hudirritasjon hvis 
de ikke rengjøres godt nok. Du finner informasjon 
om hvordan du rengjør enheten og andre tips for 
å unngå hudirritasjon på beatsbydre.com/support. 
Avslutt bruken hvis du opplever hudproblemer. 
Oppsøk lege hvis problemene vedvarer.

Elektrostatisk støt
Når Powerbeats Pro 2 brukes i områder med veldig 
tørr luft, kan det lett bygge seg opp statisk elektrisitet 
som kan føre til at en liten elektrostatisk utladning 
når ørene dine via Powerbeats Pro 2. For å minske 
risikoen for elektrostatisk utladning bør du unngå å 
bruke Powerbeats Pro 2 i meget tørre miljøer, og 
unngå å ta på ulakkerte, ujordede metallobjekter før 
du setter inn Powerbeats Pro 2.

Viktig informasjon om håndtering
Misfarging av ladekontaktene på Powerbeats Pro 2 
og dekselet etter vanlig bruk er normalt. Smuss, 
rusk og eksponering for fuktighet kan forårsake 
misfarging. For informasjon om eksponering for 
væske og rengjøring av Powerbeats Pro 2, etuiet og 
ladekabelen, se beatsbydre.com/support.

Brukerstøtte
Hvis du vil ha informasjon om støtte og feilsøking, kan 
du gå til beatsbydre.com/support.



Informasjon om Avfallshåndtering og 
Gjenvinning

Symbolet ovenfor betyr at produktet ditt og/
eller tilhørende batteri ikke skal avhendes som 
husholdningsavfall i henhold til lokale lover og 
forskrifter. Når dette produktet ikke lenger skal 
brukes, må du levere det på et innsamlingssted 
angitt av lokale myndigheter. Separat innsamling 
og gjenvinning av produktet og/eller medfølgende 
batterier som ikke lenger fungerer, vil bidra til å 
bevare naturressurser og sikre at de resirkuleres 
på en måte som tar vare på helse og miljø. Du 
finner mer informasjon om Apples gjenvinningsplan, 
gjenvinningsstasjoner, stoffer med restriksjoner og 
andre miljøinitiativer på apple.com/environment.

Batterier
Powerbeats Pro 2 og dekselbatterier bør kun 
repareres av en utdannet tekniker for å unngå 
batteriskader, som kan forårsake overoppheting, brann 
eller skade. Batterier må resirkuleres eller kastes 
separat fra husholdningsavfall og i henhold til lokale 
lover og forskrifter. Du finner mer informasjon om 
litiumionbatterier for Apple på apple.com/batteries.

Samsvar i Europa / Storbritannia
Apple Inc. erklærer herved at denne trådløse enheten 
oppfyller standarder i henhold til direktiv 2014/53/EU 
og Radioutstyrsforskriftene 2017. En kopi av 
Samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på 
apple.com/euro/compliance. Apples representant i 

Europa er Apple Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill 
Industrial Estate, Cork, Irland. Apples representant i 
Storbritannia er Apple UK Ltd., 2 Furzeground Way 
Stockley Park, Middlesex, UB11 1BB.

Effekten som leveres av laderen, må være på 
mellom minst 2.5 Watt som kreves av radioutstyret, og 
maks. 5.0 Watt for å oppnå maksimal ladehastighet.

Denne enheten støtter lading av USB-C og BC1.2 
som beskrevet i henholdsvis USB Implementers 
Forum, USB Type-C® Cable and Connector 
Specification Release 2.3og Battery Charging 
Specification v1.2.

Sammendrag Av Apples Ettårige Begrensede 
Garanti
Apple er garantipliktig for det vedlagte 
maskinvareproduktet og -tilbehøret i forhold 
til defekter i materialer og utførelse i ett år fra 

Frekvens 
2.4GHz 
5.725 - 5.875GHz
5.945 - 6.425GHz (VLP)

Maksimal effekt
< 100mW
< 25mW
< 25mW

den opprinnelige kjøpsdatoen. Apple er ikke 
garantipliktig for normal slitasje eller skade 
forårsaket av uhell eller misbruk. For å få service 
må du ringe Apple eller besøke en Apple Store 
eller en Apple-Autorisert Serviceleverandør. 
Tilgjengelige servicealternativer er avhengig 
av landet der service er forespurt, og kan være 
begrenset til det opprinnelige salgslandet. 
Samtalegebyrer og gebyrer for internasjonal frakt 
kan påløpe, avhengig av sted. I henhold til de 
fullstendige vilkårene og detaljerte opplysningene 
om hvordan man får service, som er tilgjengelige på 
apple.com/legal/warranty og support.apple.com,  
vil Apple enten reparere, erstatte eller refundere 
maskinvareenheten etter eget skjønn hvis du 
sender inn et gyldig krav under denne garantien. 
Garantifordeler kommer i tillegg til rettighetene som 
gis i henhold til lokale forbrukerlover. Du kan bli 
bedt om å fremlegge kjøpsbevis når du fremsetter 
et krav under denne garantien.

For forbrukere i EU/EFTA/UK: Apple betyr Apple 
Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Irland. Forbrukere kan ha krav på gratis 
rettshjelp overfor selgeren ved mangel på samsvar, 
noe som ikke påvirkes av denne garantien.

*100 % Fiberbasert Emballasje.

Beregninger utelukker klebemidler, blekk og 
bestrykninger.

Säkerhet och hantering
Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Hantera Powerbeats Pro 2 och dess fodral varsamt. 

De innehåller känsliga elektroniska komponenter, 
inklusive batterier, och kan skadas, få försämrad 
funktion eller orsaka skador om de tappas, bränns, 
punkteras, krossas, demonteras, eller exponeras 
för hög värme eller vätska eller koncentrationer 
av industriella kemikalier, inklusive avdunstande 
flytande gaser som helium i närmiljön. Använd inte 
Powerbeats Pro 2 eller dess fodral om de är skadade.

Ladda
Ladda fodralet med USB-C-laddningskabeln och 
en nätadapter eller dator eller genom att placera 
fodralet på en Qi-certifierad trådlös laddare. Ladda 
endast med en adapter som är kompatibel med USB 
och följer tillämpliga nationella bestämmelser och 
internationella och regionala säkerhetsstandarder. 
Andra adaptrar uppfyller kanske inte gällande 
säkerhetsstandarder, och laddning med sådana 
adaptrar kan utgöra en risk för dödsfall eller 
personskador. Användning av skadade kablar eller 
laddare eller laddning när det finns fukt kan orsaka 
brand, elektriska stötar, personskador eller skador 
på Powerbeats Pro 2, fodralet eller annan egendom. 
När du använder en trådlös laddare, undvik att 
placera främmande föremål av metall på laddaren 
(till exempel nycklar, mynt, batterier eller smycken), 
eftersom de kan bli varma eller störa laddningen.

Långvarig värmeexponering
Undvik långvarig hudkontakt med enheten, dess 
nätadapter, laddningskabeln och kontakten, 
eller den trådlösa laddaren när den är ansluten 
till en strömkälla. Det kan vara obehagligt eller 
orsaka personskador. När fodralet laddas med 
laddningskabeln och en nätadapter eller en trådlös 



laddare som är ansluten till en strömkälla, ska 
du till exempel inte sitta eller sova på fodralet, 
laddningskabeln, kontakten, nätadaptern eller den 
trådlösa laddaren eller placera dem under en filt, 
kudde eller din kropp. Var särskilt försiktig om du 
har ett fysiskt tillstånd som påverkar din förmåga att 
känna värme mot kroppen.

Undvik hörselskada
Att lyssna på ljud med hög volym kan skada 
din hörsel permanent. Bakgrundsljud och längre 
exponering för höga volymnivåer kan få ljudet att 
upplevas som lägre än det faktiskt är. Kontrollera 
volymen efter att du har satt in Powerbeats Pro 2 
i örat och innan du spelar upp något ljud. Mer 
information om hörselnedsättningar och hur du ställer 
in en maximal volymgräns finns på apple.com/sound.

VARNING! För att förhindra hörselskador 
ska du inte lyssna på höga ljudnivåer 
under längre perioder.

Omgivningen
Att använda Powerbeats Pro 2 kan under vissa 
omständigheter distrahera dig eller påverka din 
medvetenhet om omgivningen. Powerbeats Pro 2 kan 
tillhandahålla funktioner som blockerar externa ljud 
eller minskar bakgrundsljudet. Förbli alltid medveten 
om din omgivning under användning. Följ tillämpliga 
lagar och föreskrifter om användning av hörlurar 
medan du använder ett rörligt fordon eller en cykel, 
tunga maskiner eller i andra situationer som kräver 
uppmärksamhet på säkerheten. Det rekommenderas 
till exempel inte att du använder Powerbeats Pro 2 
när du kör ett fordon. Det är även olagligt i vissa 

områden. Om du tycker att specifika funktioner i 
Powerbeats Pro 2 är störande eller distraherande 
när du utför någon aktivitet som kräver din fulla 
uppmärksamhet, sluta använda dessa funktioner. 

Kvävningsrisk
Powerbeats Pro 2, fodralet och små delar som ingår 
i Powerbeats Pro 2 kan utgöra en kvävningsrisk eller 
orsaka att små barn får andra skador. Håll dem utom 
räckhåll små barn.

Störningar vid kontakt med medicintekniska 
produkter
Powerbeats Pro 2 och dess fodral innehåller också 
magneter samt komponenter och radiosändare som 
avger elektromagnetiska fält. Dessa magneter och 
elektromagnetiska fält kan orsaka störningar vid kontakt 
med medicintekniska produkter. Rådgör med din läkare 
och tillverkaren av den medicintekniska produkten 
om du behöver information som är specifik för din 
medicintekniska produkt och om du behöver hålla ett 
säkert avstånd mellan din medicintekniska produkt 
och Powerbeats Pro 2 och dess fodral. Tillverkarna 
ger ofta rekommendationer om säker användning av 
sina enheter i närheten av trådlösa produkter eller 
magnetiska produkter för att förhindra eventuella 
störningar. Om du misstänker att Powerbeats Pro 2 
och dess fodral stör din medicintekniska produkt, 
sluta använda din Powerbeats Pro 2 och dess 
fodral. Medicintekniska produkter som inopererade 
pacemakers och defibrillatorer kan innehålla sensorer 
som reagerar på magneter och radioapparater när de 
kommer i nära kontakt med varandra. Det är viktigt att 
hålla Powerbeats Pro 2 och fodralet på säkert avstånd 
från din enhet (> 15 cm, men rådgör med din läkare 

och enhetens tillverkare för specifika riktlinjer) för att 
undvika eventuella interaktioner med dessa enheter.

Inte en medicinteknisk produkt
Powerbeats Pro 2 och pulsmätaren är inte 
medicintekniska produkter.

Rengöring
Rengör Powerbeats Pro 2 regelbundet. Enhetens 
prestanda och funktioner såsom aktiv brusreducering 
kan påverkas om skräp eller öronvax ansamlas. 
Powerbeats Pro 2 kan orsaka hudirritation om 
den inte rengörs på rätt sätt. Information om hur 
enheten rengörs och andra tips för att undvika 
hudirritation finns på beatsbydre.com/support. Avbryt 
användningen om hudproblem uppstår. Kontakta 
läkare om problemet kvarstår.

Elektrostatisk urladdning
När Powerbeats Pro 2 används i områden där 
luften är mycket torr kan det lätt byggas upp statisk 
elektricitet så att dina öron kan få en liten elektrostatisk 
urladdning från Powerbeats Pro 2. För att minimera 
risken för elektrostatisk urladdning bör du undvika att 
använda Powerbeats Pro 2 i extremt torra miljöer eller 
vidröra ett jordat, omålat metallföremål innan du sätter 
in Powerbeats Pro 2.

Viktig information om hantering
Det är normalt att laddningskontakterna på din 
Powerbeats Pro 2 och dess fodral missfärgas 
efter regelbunden användning. Smuts, skräp och 
exponering för fukt kan orsaka missfärgning. Mer 
information om exponering för vätska och rengöring av 
Powerbeats Pro 2, fodralet och laddningskabeln finns på 
beatsbydre.com/support.

Support
Gå till beatsbydre.com/support om du behöver hjälp 
med något eller letar efter felsökningsinformation.

Information om kassering och återvinning

Symbolen ovan betyder att produkten och/eller 
dess batteri ska kasseras separat från hushållsavfall 
i enlighet med lokala lagar och föreskrifter. När 
den här produkten når slutet av sin livslängd 
tar du den till en återvinningscentral som utsetts 
av lokala myndigheter. Separat insamling och 
återvinning av din produkt och/eller dess batteri vid 
kasseringen bidrar till att bevara naturresurser och 
säkerställa att den återvinns på ett sätt som skyddar 
människors hälsa och miljön. Mer information om 
Apples återvinningsprogram, återvinningscentraler, 
ämnen som omfattas av begränsningar och andra 
miljöinitiativ finns på apple.com/environment.

Batterier
Batterierna till Powerbeats Pro 2 och dess fodral får 
endast repareras av en kompetent tekniker för att 
undvika batteriskada, vilket kan orsaka överhettning, 
brand eller skada. Batterier ska återvinnas eller 
kasseras separat från hushållsavfall och i enlighet med 
lokala miljölagar och riktlinjer. Mer information om 
Apples litiumjonbatterier finns på apple.com/batteries.

Försäkran om överensstämmelse för EU/
Storbritannien
Apple Inc. intygar att den här trådlösa enheten 
överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/EU och 



Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. En kopia av 
försäkran om överensstämmelse finns på apple.com/ 
euro/compliance. Apples representant i EU är 
Apple Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill 
Industrial Estate, Cork, Irland. Apples representant i 
Storbritannien är Apple UK Ltd, 2 Furzeground Way 
Stockley Park, Middlesex, UB11 1BB, Storbritannien.

Laddarens effekt måste vara minst 2.5 watt, enligt 
radioutrustningens krav, och högst 5.0 watt för att 
uppnå maximal laddningshastighet.

Den här enheten har stöd för USB-C- och 
BC1.2-laddning enligt beskrivningen i USB 
Implementers Forum, USB Type-C® Cable and 
Connector Specification Release 2.3 och Battery 
Charging Specification v1.2.

Sammanfattning av Apples begränsade 
ettåriga garanti
Apple garanterar den medföljande 
maskinvaruprodukten och de medföljande tillbehören 
mot defekter i material och utförande under ett 
år från det ursprungliga inköpsdatumet. Apple 
garanterar inte mot normalt slitage eller skador 
som orsakas av olyckor eller felaktig användning. 
Om du vill få tillgång till service ringer du Apple 
eller besöker en Apple Store-butik eller en Apple-
auktoriserad tjänsteleverantör. Vilka servicealternativ 
som är tillgängliga beror på i vilket land du begär 
service och kan vara begränsat till försäljningslandet. 
Samtalsavgifter och internationella fraktkostnader 
kan tillkomma beroende på plats. När du lämnar 
in anspråk som uppfyller villkoren enligt den här 
garantin kommer Apple att reparera, ersätta eller 
återbetala kostnaden för din maskinvaruprodukt 
efter eget gottfinnande enligt de fullständiga villkor 
och den detaljerade information som är tillgängliga/
tillgänglig på apple.com/legal/warranty och 
support.apple.com. Garantiförmånerna gäller utöver 
de rättigheter du har enligt lokala konsumentlagar. 
Du kan behöva tillhandahålla inköpsbevis när du gör 
anspråk under den här garantin.

För konsumenter i EU/EFTA/Storbritannien: Med 
”Apple” avses Apple Distribution International Ltd., 
Hollyhill Industrial Estate, Cork, Irland. Konsumenter 
kan ha rätt till gottgörelse från säljaren vid bristande 
överensstämmelse, vilket inte påverkas av den 
här garantin.

* 100 % fiberbaserad förpackning.
Lim, bläck och beläggningar ingår inte i 
beräkningen.

Frekvens 
2.4GHz 
5.725 - 5.875GHz
5.945 - 6.425GHz (VLP)

Maximal effekt
< 100mW
< 25mW
< 25mW

Sikkerhed og håndtering
Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Håndter Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet med 
forsigtighed. De indeholder følsomme elektroniske 
komponenter, herunder batterier, og kan tage skade, 
få forringet funktionalitet eller forårsage personskade, 
hvis det tabes, brændes, punkteres, knuses, adskilles, 
eller hvis det udsættes for høj varme eller væske 
eller koncentrationer af industrikemikalier, herunder 
i nærheden af miljøer med flydende gasser med 
høj fordampning som f.eks. helium. Brug ikke 
beskadigede Powerbeats Pro 2 eller etui.

Opladning
Oplad etuiet med USB-C-opladerkablet og en 
strømadapter eller computer eller ved at placere 
etuiet på en Qi-certificeret trådløs oplader. Oplad 
kun med en adapter, der er i overensstemmelse 
med USB-kablet og gældende nationale regler samt 
internationale og regionale sikkerhedsstandarder. 
Andre adaptere overholder muligvis ikke gældende 
sikkerhedsstandarder, og opladning med sådanne 
adaptere kan udgøre en risiko for dødsfald eller 
personskade. Brug af beskadigede kabler eller 
opladere, eller opladning, hvor fugt er til stede, kan 
forårsage brand, elektrisk stød, personskade eller 
beskadigelse af Powerbeats Pro 2, etuiet eller andre 
genstande. Når du bruger en trådløs oplader, skal 
du undgå at placere fremmedlegemer af metal på 
opladeren (f.eks. nøgler, mønter, batterier eller smykker), 
da de kan blive varme eller forstyrre opladningen.

Langvarig varmeeksponering
Undgå langvarig hudkontakt med en enhed, dens 
strømadapter, opladningskablet og -stikket eller en 

trådløs oplader, når den er tilsluttet en strømkilde, da 
det kan forårsage ubehag eller skade. Mens etuiet 
f.eks. oplades ved hjælp af opladningskablet og en 
strømadapter eller en trådløs oplader, der er tilsluttet 
en strømkilde, må du ikke sidde eller sove på etuiet, 
opladningskablet, stikket, strømadapteren eller den 
trådløse oplader eller placere dem under et tæppe, 
en pude eller din krop. Vær særlig forsigtig, hvis du 
har en medicinsk tilstand, der påvirker evnen til at 
registrere varme mod kroppen.

Undgå høreskader
Hvis du lytter til lyd med høj lydstyrke, kan det 
skade din hørelse permanent. Baggrundsstøj samt 
vedvarende eksponering for høje lydniveauer kan 
få lyde til at virke mere stille, end de faktisk er. Tjek 
lydstyrken, når du har sat Powerbeats Pro 2 i øret, og 
før du afspiller lyd. Du kan finde flere oplysninger om 
tab af hørelse, og hvordan du indstiller en maksimal 
lydstyrkegrænse, på apple.com/sound..

ADVARSEL: Undgå høreskader ved ikke 
at lytte ved høj lydstyrke i længere tid 
ad gangen.

Omgivelser
Brug af Powerbeats Pro 2 under visse 
omstændigheder kan distrahere dig eller 
påvirke din opmærksomhed på dine omgivelser. 
Powerbeats Pro 2 kan have funktioner, der blokerer 
for eksterne lyde eller reducerer baggrundsstøj. 
Vær altid opmærksom på dine omgivelser under 
brug. Overhold gældende love og regler for brug af 
øretelefoner under kørsel i bil eller på cykel, ved brug 
af tungt maskineri eller i andre situationer, der kræver 
opmærksomhed på sikkerheden. For eksempel 



anbefales det ikke at bruge Powerbeats Pro 2, mens 
man kører bil, og det er ulovligt i nogle områder. 
Hvis du finder specifikke Powerbeats Pro 2-funktioner 
forstyrrende eller distraherende, mens du udfører en 
aktivitet, der kræver din fulde opmærksomhed, skal 
du stoppe med at bruge disse funktioner. 

Fare for kvælning
Powerbeats Pro 2, etuiet og de små dele, der følger 
med Powerbeats Pro 2, kan udgøre en kvælningsfare 
eller forårsage anden skade på små børn. Hold dem 
væk fra små børn.

Forstyrrelse af medicinsk udstyr
Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet indeholder magneter samt 
komponenter og radioer, der udsender elektromagnetiske 
felter. Disse magneter og elektromagnetiske felter 
kan forstyrre medicinsk udstyr. Kontakt din læge og 
producenten af medicinsk udstyr for at få oplysninger, 
der er specifikke for dit medicinske udstyr, og om du 
skal opretholde en sikker afstand mellem dit medicinske 
udstyr og Powerbeats Pro 2 og etui. Producenter giver 
ofte anbefalinger om sikker brug af deres enheder i 
nærheden af trådløse eller magnetiske produkter for 
at forhindre mulig interferens. Hvis du har mistanke om, 
at Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet forstyrrer dit medicinske 
udstyr, skal du stoppe med at bruge Powerbeats Pro 2 
og etuiet. Medicinske enheder som f.eks. implanterede 
pacemakere og defibrillatorer kan indeholde sensorer, 
der reagerer på magneter og radioer, når de er i tæt 
kontakt. For at undgå potentielle interaktioner med disse 
enheder skal du holde dine Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet 
på sikker afstand af din enhed (> 6 tommer/15 cm, men 
rådfør dig med din læge og producenten af din enhed 
for at få specifikke retningslinjer).

Ikke medicinsk udstyr
Powerbeats Pro 2 og pulssensoren er ikke 
medicinsk udstyr.

Rengøring
Rengør Powerbeats Pro 2 regelmæssigt. Enhedens 
ydeevne og funktioner som Aktiv støjreduktion kan 
påvirkes, hvis der ophobes snavs eller ørevoks. 
Powerbeats Pro 2 kan føre til hudirritation, hvis de ikke 
rengøres ordentligt. Gå til beatsbydre.com/support for 
at få oplysninger om, hvordan du rengør din enhed 
og andre tips til at undgå hudirritation. Opstår der et 
hudproblem, skal du midlertidigt stoppe med at benytte 
enheden. Kontakt en læge, hvis problemet varer ved.

Elektrostatisk stød
Når du bruger Powerbeats Pro 2 i områder, hvor luften 
er meget tør, er det let at opbygge statisk elektricitet, og 
det er muligt, at dine ører modtager en lille elektrostatisk 
udladning fra Powerbeats Pro 2. For at minimere risikoen 
for elektrostatisk udladning skal du undgå at bruge 
Powerbeats Pro 2 i ekstremt tørre omgivelser eller røre 
ved en jordet, umalet metalgenstand, før du sætter 
Powerbeats Pro 2 i.

Vigtige håndteringsoplysninger
Misfarvning af opladningskontakterne på dine 
Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuiet efter regelmæssig brug 
er normalt. Snavs, skidt og udsættelse for fugt kan 
forårsage misfarvning. Se beatsbydre.com/support for 
oplysninger om udsættelse for væske og rengøring af 
Powerbeats Pro 2, etuiet og opladningskablet.

Support
Du kan finde oplysninger om support og fejlfinding 
på beatsbydre.com/support.

Information om bortskaffelse og genbrug

Symbolet ovenfor betyder, at dit produkt og/
eller dets batteri i henhold til lokale love og 
bestemmelser skal bortskaffes adskilt fra 
husholdningsaffald. Når dette produkt er udtjent, 
skal det bringes til et indsamlingssted udpeget af 
de lokale myndigheder. Separat indsamling og 
genbrug af dit produkt og/eller dets batteri på 
bortskaffelsestidspunktet vil bidrage til at bevare 
naturressourcer og sikre, at det genbruges på en 
måde, der beskytter folkesundheden og miljøet. Du 
kan finde oplysninger om Apples genbrugsprogram, 
genbrugsindsamlingssteder, begrænsede stoffer og 
andre miljøinitiativer på apple.com/environment.

Batterier
Batterier til Powerbeats Pro 2 og etuier bør 
kun repareres af en uddannet tekniker for at 
undgå skader på batteriet, som kan forårsage 
overophedning, brand eller personskade. 
Batterier skal genbruges eller bortskaffes adskilt 
fra husholdningsaffald og i overensstemmelse 
med lokale miljølove og retningslinjer. Du kan 
finde oplysninger om Apple litium-ion-batterier på 
apple.com/batteries.

Kravsoverholdelse i EU og Storbritannien
Apple Inc. erklærer hermed, at denne trådløse 
enhed er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/
EU og Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. Du kan 

læse overensstemmelseserklæringen på apple.com/ 
euro/compliance. Apples EU-repræsentant er Apple 
Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Irland. Apples repræsentant i 
Storbritannien er Apple UK Ltd, 2 Furzeground Way 
Stockley Park, Middlesex, UB11 1BB.

Effekten, der leveres af opladeren, skal være 
mellem min. 2.5 watt, som kræves af radioudstyret, 
og maks. 5.0 watt for at opnå den maksimale 
opladningshastighed. 

Denne enhed understøtter USB-C- og 
BC1.2-opladning som beskrevet på engelsk i 
USB-Implementers Forum i henholdsvist USB Type-C® 
Cable and Connector Specification Release 2.3 og 
Battery Charging Specification v1.2.

Frekvens
2.4GHz 
5.725 - 5.875GHz
5.945 - 6.425GHz (VLP)

Maksimal effekt
< 100mW
< 100mW
< 100mW



Sammendrag af Apples etårige begrænsede 
garanti
Apple garanterer, at det medfølgende hardwareprodukt 
og tilbehør er uden materielle eller håndværksmæssige 
fejl i ét år fra den oprindelige detailkøbsdato. Apples 
garanti dækker ikke normal slitage eller skader 
forårsaget af uheld eller misbrug. Hvis du ønsker 
servicering skal du ringe til Apple eller besøge en 
Apple Store eller en autoriseret Apple-serviceudbyder. 
Tilgængeligheden af servicemuligheder afhænger af 
landet, hvor der anmodes om service, og kan være 
begrænset til det land, hvor salget fandt sted. Der kan 
blive opkrævet gebyrer for opkald og international 
forsendelse, afhængigt af hvor du befinder dig. 
I henhold til de komplette vilkår og detaljerede 
oplysninger om, hvordan du opnår service, hvilket kan 
læses på apple.com/ 
legal/warranty og support.apple.com, vil Apple, 
forudsat du indsender et gyldigt krav under denne 
garanti, enten reparere, udskifte eller refundere din 
hardwareenhed efter sit eget skøn. Garantifordelene er 
et tillæg til de rettigheder, der gives i henhold til lokal 
forbrugerlovgivning. Du kan blive bedt om at fremlægge 
dokumentation for købsoplysninger, når du fremsætter 
et krav i henhold til denne garanti.

For forbrugere i EU/EFTA/Storbritannien: Med Apple 
menes Apple Distribution International Ltd., Hollyhill 
Industrial Estate, Cork, Irland. Forbrugerne kan have 
adgang til gratis retsmidler mod sælgeren i tilfælde 
af manglende overensstemmelse, som ikke er berørt 
af denne garanti.

*100 % fiberbaseret emballage.

Beregninger omfatter ikke klæbemidler, blæk og 
belægninger.

Turvallisuus ja käsittely
Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja
Käsittele Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeita ja koteloa 
varoen. Niissä on herkkiä sähköisiä osia, kuten akut, 
ja ne voivat vahingoittua, niiden toiminta voi heiketä 
tai ne voivat aiheuttaa vammoja, jos niitä pudotetaan, 
poltetaan, puhkaistaan, murskataan tai puretaan, tai 
jos ne altistuvat liialliselle kuumuudelle tai nesteille 
tai teollisuuskemikaalien pitoisuuksille, esimerkiksi 
ympäristöille, joissa on esimerkiksi heliumin tyyppisiä 
voimakkaasti haihtuvia nestemäisiä kaasuja. Älä käytä 
Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeita tai koteloa, jos ne ovat 
vioittuneet.

Lataaminen
Lataa kotelo USB-C-latauskaapelilla ja virtasovittimella 
tai tietokoneen kautta tai asettamalla kotelo 
Qi-sertifioidun langattoman laturin päälle. Käytä 
lataamiseen vain USB-yhteensopivaa sovitinta, joka 
on sovellettavien maakohtaisten säädösten sekä 
kansainvälisten ja alueellisten turvallisuusstandardien 
mukainen. Muut sovittimet eivät välttämättä ole 
sovellettavien turvallisuusvaatimusten mukaisia, ja 
lataaminen niillä voi aiheuttaa kuoleman tai vammoja. 
Vioittuneiden kaapelien tai laturien käyttäminen tai 
lataaminen kosteassa tilassa saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon, 
sähköiskun tai vammoja taikka vioittaa Powerbeats Pro 2 
-kuulokkeita, koteloa tai muuta omaisuutta. Kun käytät 
langatonta laturia, älä aseta metallisia vierasesineitä 
(esimerkiksi avaimia, kolikoita, paristoja tai koruja) laturin 
päälle, sillä ne saattavat kuumentua tai häiritä latausta.

Pitkittynyt altistuminen kuumuudelle
Vältä pitkäaikaista ihokosketusta laitteeseen, 
sen virtasovittimeen, latauskaapeliin ja liittimeen 

tai langattomaan laturiin, kun ne ovat liitettynä 
virtalähteeseen, sillä se voi tuntua epämiellyttävältä 
tai aiheuttaa vammoja. Kun esimerkiksi lataat koteloa 
latauskaapelilla ja virtasovittimella tai virtalähteeseen 
liitetyllä langattomalla laturilla, älä istu tai nuku kotelon, 
latauskaapelin, liittimen, virtasovittimen tai langattoman 
laturin päällä äläkä laita niitä peiton tai tyynyn tai oman 
kehosi alle. Ole erityisen varovainen, jos sinulla on 
sairaus, joka heikentää kykyäsi tuntea lämpöä kehollasi.

Kuulovaurion välttäminen
Jos kuuntelet suurella äänenvoimakkuudella, kuulosi 
saattaa vahingoittua pysyvästi. Taustamelu ja jatkuva 
altistuminen suurille äänenvoimakkuuksille voivat saada 
äänet kuulostamaan todellista hiljaisemmilta. Kun olet 
laittanut Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeet korviisi, tarkista 
äänenvoimakkuus ennen äänen toistamista. Lisätietoja 
kuulovammoista ja enimmäisäänenvoimakkuuden 
määrittämisestä on osoitteessa apple.com/sound.

VAROITUS: Älä kuuntele pitkään kovalla 
äänenvoimakkuudella, jotta vältät 
mahdollisia kuulovaurioita.

Ympäristö
Joissakin tilanteissa Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeiden 
käyttäminen voi häiritä sinua tai kääntää huomiosi 
ympäristöstäsi. Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeissa voi 
olla ominaisuuksia, jotka estävät ulkoisia ääniä 
ja vaimentavat taustamelua. Muista aina niiden 
käytön aikana kiinnittää huomiota ympäristöösi. 
Noudata kuulokkeiden käyttöön sovellettavia lakeja 
ja säädöksiä ajaessasi moottoriajoneuvolla tai 
polkupyörällä, käyttäessäsi raskaita koneita sekä 
muissa tilanteissa, jotka edellyttävät huomion 
kiinnittämistä turvallisuuteen. Powerbeats Pro 2 

-kuulokkeita ei esimerkiksi suositella käytettäviksi 
ajoneuvoa ajettaessa, ja joillakin alueilla se on 
vastoin lakia. Jos Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeiden 
ominaisuudet haittaavat tai häiritsevät sinua 
tehdessäsi jotain, mikä vaatii täyden huomiosi, lopeta 
ominaisuuksien käyttäminen. 

Tukehtumisvaara
Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeet, kotelo ja 
Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeiden mukana toimitettavat 
pienet osat voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran tai 
muun henkilövahingon vaaran pienille lapsille. Säilytä 
ne pienten lasten ulottumattomissa.

Häiriöt lääkinnällisille laitteille
Powerbeats Pro 2 ja kotelo sisältävät magneetteja 
sekä komponentteja ja/tai radioita, jotka aiheuttavat 
sähkömagneettisia kenttiä. Nämä magneetit 
ja sähkömagneettiset kentät voivat aiheuttaa 
häiriöitä lääkinnällisissä laitteissa. Pyydä lääkäriltä 
ja lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistajalta lisätietoja 
laitteestasi ja siitä, tarvitseeko sinun pitää se turvavälin 
päässä Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeista ja kotelosta. 
Valmistajat antavat usein suosituksia laitteidensa 
turvallisesta käytöstä langattomien tai magneettisten 
tuotteiden lähellä mahdollisten häiriöiden estämiseksi. 
Jos epäilet, että Powerbeats Pro 2 ja kotelo 
aiheuttavat häiriöitä lääkinnällisessä laitteessasi, 
lopeta Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeiden ja kotelon 
käyttö. Lääkinnällisissä laitteissa, kuten implantoiduissa 
sydämentahdistimissa ja defibrillaattoreissa voi olla 
antureita, jotka ottavat häiriöitä magneeteista ja 
radioista lähietäisyydellä. Pidä Powerbeats Pro 2 -laite 
ja sen kotelo turvallisella etäisyydellä (yli 15 cm) näistä 
laitteista välttääksesi haitallisia vaikutuksia. Pyydä 
lääkäriltäsi ja laitteen valmistajalta tarkempia ohjeita.



Ei lääkinnällinen laite
Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeet ja sykeanturi eivät ole 
lääkinnällisiä laitteita.

Puhdistaminen
Puhdista Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeet säännöllisesti. 
Laitteen suorituskyky ja aktiivinen taustamelun 
vaimennus voivat heikentyä, jos laitteeseen kertyy 
likaa tai korvavahaa. Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeet 
voivat aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä, jos niitä ei puhdisteta 
kunnolla. Tietoja laitteen puhdistamisesta ja muita 
vinkkejä ihoärsytyksen välttämiseen on osoitteessa 
beatsbydre.com/support. Jos iho ärsyyntyy, lopeta 
käyttö. Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.

Sähköisku
Kun Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeita käytetään erittäin 
kuivassa ilmassa, niihin saattaa muodostua staattista 
sähköä, ja tämä pieni sähkövaraus saattaa purkautua 
korviisi Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeista. Voit välttää 
sähköiskuriskin olemalla käyttämättä Powerbeats Pro 2 
-kuulokkeita erittäin kuivissa paikoissa tai koskettamalla 
maadoitettua maalaamatonta metalliesinettä, ennen kuin 
laitat Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeet korviisi.

Tärkeitä käsittelyä koskevia tietoja
Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeiden ja kotelon 
latauskontaktien värin muuttuminen säännöllisessä 
käytössä on normaalia. Lika, roskat ja kosteudelle 
altistuminen saattavat aiheuttaa värimuutoksia. 
Lisätietoja nesteille altistumisesta ja Powerbeats Pro 2 
-kuulokkeiden, kotelon ja latauskaapelin puhdistamisesta 
on osoitteessa beatsbydre.com/support.

Tuki
Tuki- ja vianmääritystiedot ovat osoitteessa 
beatsbydre.com/support.

Hävitys- ja kierrätystiedot

Edellä oleva symboli tarkoittaa, että tuote ja/tai sen 
akku on hävitettävä paikallisten lakien ja säädösten 
mukaan erillään talousjätteestä. Kun tuotteen 
käyttöikä päättyy, vie se paikallisten viranomaisten 
osoittamaan keräyspaikkaan. Tuotteen ja/tai sen akun 
erillinen keräys ja kierrätys säästää luonnonvaroja 
ja varmistaa, että tuote ja/tai akku kierrätetään 
tavalla, joka suojaa ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä. 
Lisätietoja Applen kierrätysohjelmasta, kierrätyspis-
teistä, rajoitetuista aineista ja muista ympäristöhank-
keista on osoitteessa apple.com/environment.

Akut
Powerbeats Pro 2 -kuulokkeiden ja kotelon akut saa 
korjata vain koulutettu teknikko akun vaurioitumisen 
välttämiseksi. Akun vaurioituminen voi aiheuttaa 
ylikuumenemisen, tulipalon tai vammoja. Akut tulee 
kierrättää tai hävittää paikallisten ympäristölakien 
ja -sääntöjen mukaisesti erillään kotitalousjätteestä. 
Lisätietoja Applen litiumioniakuista on osoitteessa 
apple.com/batteries.

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus: Euroopan 
unioni ja Yhdistynyt kuningaskunta
Apple Inc. vakuuttaa täten, että tämä langaton laite 
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU ja Yhdistyneen 

kuningaskunnan vuoden 2017 radiolaiteasetusten 
mukainen. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kopio 
on saatavilla osoitteessa apple.com/euro/
compliance. Applen edustaja EU:n alueella on Apple 
Distribution International Ltd, Hollyhill Industrial 
Estate, Cork, Ireland. Applen edustaja Yhdistyneessä 
kuningaskunnassa on Apple UK Ltd, 2 Furzeground 
Way, Stockley Park, Middlesex, UB11 1BB.

Laturin tehon on oltava vähintään radiolaitteen 
vaatima 2.5 wattia ja enintään 5.0 wattia, jotta 
saavutetaan paras mahdollinen latausnopeus.

Tämä laite tukee USB-C- ja BC1.2-latausta, kuten on 
kuvattu USB Implementers Forumin julkaisuissa USB 
Type-C® Cable and Connector Specification 
Release 2.3 ja Battery Charging Specification v1.2.

Applen yhden vuoden rajoitetun takuun 
yhteenveto
Apple myöntää tuotepakettiin kuuluvalle 
laitteistolle ja lisävarusteille takuun materiaali- ja 

valmistusvirheiden varalta yhdeksi vuodeksi 
alkuperäisestä ostopäivästä alkaen. Applen takuu 
ei kata normaalia kulumista eikä onnettomuuden tai 
väärinkäytön aiheuttamia vaurioita. Huoltopalvelua 
saa Applelta puhelimitse tai vierailemalla Apple 
Storessa tai Applen valtuuttamassa huoltoliikkeessä. 
Käytettävissä olevat huoltovaihtoehdot riippuvat 
siitä, missä maassa huoltoa pyydetään, ja ne 
voivat rajoittua alkuperäiseen myyntimaahan. 
Puhelu- ja toimitusmaksuja voidaan veloittaa 
sijainnista riippuen. Jos teet tämän takuun mukaisen 
korvausvaatimuksen, Apple joko korjaa, vaihtaa 
tai hyvittää laitteesi oman harkintansa mukaan, 
edellyttäen että täydellisiä ehtoja ja yksityiskohtaisia 
tietoja palvelun saamisesta, jotka ovat saatavilla 
osoitteessa apple.com/fi/legal/warranty/ ja 
support.apple.com/fi-fi, noudatetaan. Takuuetuudet 
täydentävät paikallisen kuluttajalainsäädännön 
mukaisia oikeuksia. Sinun on ehkä toimitettava 
ostotosite, kun teet tämän takuun piiriin kuuluvan 
korvausvaatimuksen.

EU-maissa / EFTA-maissa / Yhdistyneessä 
kuningaskunnassa asuvat kuluttajat: Apple on 
Apple Distribution International Ltd, Hollyhill 
Industrial Estate, Cork, Ireland. Jos tuote ei 
ole vaatimustenmukainen, kuluttajilla voi olla 
käytettävissä maksuttomia oikeussuojakeinoja 
myyjää vastaan, joihin tämä takuu ei vaikuta.

* Täysin kuitupohjainen pakkaus.

Tässä ei oteta huomioon liimoja, musteita 
tai pinnoitteita.

Taajuus
2.4GHz 
5.725 - 5.875GHz
5.945 - 6.425GHz (VLP)

Maksimiteho
< 100mW
< 25mW
< 25mW


